

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

-----X		
ELLEN GERBER, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 14-cv-00299
ROY COOPER, in his official capacity as	:	
the Attorney General of North Carolina, <i>et</i>	:	
<i>al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----X		

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR STAY**

Pursuant to Rule 7.3 of the Local Rules of Civil Practice for the Middle District of North Carolina, the Plaintiffs submit this consolidated reply brief in support of their motion for a preliminary injunction (Dkt. No. 4) and in opposition to Defendants’ Motion for a Stay (Dkt. No. 24).¹ The Plaintiffs incorporate their Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, April 9, 2014. (Dkt. No. 4.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
I. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO CARRY THEIR HEAVY BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE A CLEAR CASE OF HARDSHIP OR INEQUITY REQUIRED FOR A STAY TO ISSUE.	6
II. CONTRARY TO DEFENDANTS' CONTENTION, A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MAY ALTER THE <i>STATUS QUO</i> WHEN NECESSARY TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM	10
III. DEFENDANTS DO NOT CONTEST PLAINTIFFS' SHOWING OF IRREPARABLE HARM	12
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 721 (D. Md. 2001).....	7
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....	10, 15
<i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311 (1980).....	9
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014).....	10, 15
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Case No. 14-1167 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Case No. 14-1167 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	10, 15
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	4
<i>Brand v. N.C. Dep't of Crime Control & Pub. Safety</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 606 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....	4, 13
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	1
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	16
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014).....	15

<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014)	8, 10,15, 17
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507(4th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	17
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014)	4, 15
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. U.S.A. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3, 7
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	15
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)	14
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	16
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)	16
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , Case No.14-3057 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	15, 16
<i>Parker v. Parker</i> , 46 N.C. App. 254 (1980)	15

<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 11
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014)	10, 15
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	16
<i>Wetzel v. Edwards</i> , 635 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>White v. Ally Fin. Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D. W. Va. 2013)	6
<i>Williford v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983)	6, 7
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>WV Ass'n of Club Owners v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d (4th Cir. 2009)	11
STATUTES	
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 51-1, 5-1.2	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const, amend. XIV, § 1	13, 15
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 6	15
